Edinburgh Research Explorer
Anthropogenic Aerosols and the Weakening of the South Asian
Summer Monsoon
Citation for published version:
Bollasina, MA, Ming, Y & Ramaswamy, V 2011, 'Anthropogenic Aerosols and the Weakening of the South
Asian Summer Monsoon', Science, vol. 334, no. 6055, pp. 502-505.
Digital Object Identifier (DOI):

the precipitation increase over the monsoon area that wouldhave otherwise occurred purely in
response to increased greenhouse gases, and imply that future aerosol emissions are important
controlling factors of near-term regional climate change.The outcomes of this study, especially
the realistic simulation and theoretical understanding ofregional precipitation variations, con-
stitute a concrete step toward unraveling the hydrologicalimpacts of climate change at even
finer scales.
References and Notes
1. P. J. Websteret al., J. Geophys. Res.103, 14451 (1998).
2. K. E. Trenberth, J. W. Hurrell, D. P. Stepaniak, inThe Asian Monsoon, B. Wang, Ed.
(Springer/Praxis Publishing, New York, 2006), pp. 417-457.
3. P. Zhang, S. Yang, V. E. Kousky,Adv. Atmos. Sci.22, 915 (2005).
4. V. Ramanathanet al., Proc. Natl. Acad. Sci.102, 5326 (2005).
5. C. E. Chung, V. Ramanathan,J. Clim.19, 2036 (2006).
6. S. Gadgil, K. R. Kumar, inThe Asian Monsoon, B. Wang, Ed. (Springer/Praxis Publishing,
New York, 2006), pp. 651-682.
7. K.-M. Lau, K.-M. Kim, Geophys. Res. Lett.37, doi:10.1029/2010GL043255 (2010).
8. K.-M. Lau, K.-M. Kim, Geophys. Res. Lett.33, doi:10.1029/2006GL027546 (2006).
9. J. F. B. Mitchell, T. C. Johns,J. Clim.10, 245 (1997).
7
10. G. A. Meehl, J. M. Arblaster, W. D. Collins,J. Clim.21, 2869 (2008).
11. C. Wang, D. Kim, A. M. L. Ekman, M. C. Barth, P. J. Rasch,Geophys. Res. Lett.36,
doi:10.1029/2009GL040114 (2009).
12. G. A. Vecchi, B. J. Soden,J. Clim.20, 4316 (2007).
13. I. M. Held, B. J. Soden,J. Clim.19, 5686 (2006).
14. G. A. Vecchiet al., Nature441, 73 (2006).
15. H. Ueda, A. Iwai, K. Kuwako, M. E. Hori, Geophys. Res. Lett.33,

Ts 2009/README.globalp ts 2009.html.
8
20. M. Chen, P. Xie, J. E. Janowiak, P. A. Arkin,J. Hydrometeor.3, 249 (2002).
21. R. Allan, T. Ansell,J. Clim.19, 5816 (2006).
22. B. N. Goswami, V. Venugopal, D. Sengupta, M. S. Madhusoodanan, P. K. Xavier,Science
314, 1442 (2006).
23. Two methods are used to estimate the statistical significance of the linear trends. The first
one is based on the two-tailed Student’st-test (24), in which the variance of the residuals is
used to estimate the standard error of an observed or simulated trend. It is applied both to
the average precipitation over central-northern Indian (Fig. 1) and to individual grid points
(Fig. 2). By constructing the probability distribution of natural trends from an 800-year con-
trol simulation either for a single realization or for a multi-member ensemble, we can also
determine the probability of a trend occurring in the absence of external forcings (see Figs.
S3 and S4 and SOM).
24. W. Woodward, H. Gray,J. Clim.6, 953 (1993).
25. B. Wang, Q. Ding,Geophys. Res. Lett.33, doi:10.1029/2005GL025347 (2006).
26. L. Zhang, T. Zhou,Clim. Dyn.doi:10.1007/s00382-011-0993-5 (2011)
27. The NOAA GFDL CM3 GCM (28) implements an improved representation of aerosol ef-
fects, including the indirect ones involving liquid clouds. Sulfate, organic carbon and sea
salt aerosols act as cloud condensation nuclei. Possible aerosol effects on ice clouds are not
included. The horizontal resolution is∼200 km. Approximately half of the 48 vertical layers
reside in the troposphere, and the vertical resolution is∼70 m near the surface, and∼1 km
near the tropopause. These resolutions are comparable to those of most of current global
climate models. The model-simulated climatological monsoon winds and precipitation com-
9
pare reasonably well with observations (Fig. S2). The orography-related sub-regional fea-
tures (e.g., the rain-shadow effect over Southeast India and the spatial pattern of precipita-
tion over central-northern India and along the Himalayas) are also simulated realistically.
See SOM for more detail.
28. L. J. Donneret al., J. Clim.doi: 10.1175/2011JCLI3955.1 (2011).
29. Y. Ming, V. Ramaswamy,J. Clim.22, 1329 (2009).
30. Y. Ming, V. Ramaswamy,J. Clim.doi: 10.1175/2011JCLI4108.1 (2011).
31. R. Seager, N. Naik, G. A. Vecchi,J. Clim.23, 4651 (2010).
32. M. Zhang, H. Song,Geophys. Res. Lett.33, doi:10.1029/2006GL025942 (2006).
33. C.-T. Chen, V. Ramaswamy,J. Clim.9, 2788 (1996).
34. We thank Isaac Held and Gabriel Lau for reviewing an earlier version of the paper. The
comments from two anonymous reviewers are also greatly appreciated.
10